Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ➡ ➡ ➡ ▼	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies): Normand Levesque		Name and address of receiv Name: TerraVolt Inc.	
		Internal Address:	<u> </u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
✓ Assignment	Merger	Street Address: 9045 Gouin Blvd. East	
Security Agreement	Change of Name	(CANADA)	
Other		City: Montreal Sta	ate:_QC_Zip:_H1E 2P8
Execution Date:		Additional name(s) & address(es)	attached? Yes 🗸 No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 409009 B. Patent No.(s) 5,040,945 Additional numbers attached? Yes No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kent McIntosh		6. Total number of applications	and patents involved:
		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	<u>\$</u> 40.00
Internal Address:		Enclosed	
PBI-71 P		Authorized to be charge	ed to deposit account
0045 Couin F	Olyd Cont	8. Deposit account number.	
Street Address: 9045 Gouin E	NVG. Ed9t		
(CANADA)			
City: Montreal State: QC	Zip:_H1E 2P8		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Signature.		1	
Helene Hallak, attorney at law Name of Person Sign	ing	Signature or sheet, attachments, and documents:	12/12/2003 Date

il documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS NORMAND LÉVESQUE, now residing at 404 McGill St. Apt. 401, Montreal, Province of Québec, H2Y 2G1 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), is the registered owner of the entire rights, title and interest in and to a certain patent pertaining to a plastic hydraulic turbine registered in the United States of America on August 20, 1991 under No. 5,040,945, together with all drawings, data, models, notes, processes, records and know-how relating to the invention covered by such patent (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent");

WHEREAS TERRAVOLT INC., with its head office currently at 9045 Gouin Blvd. East, Montreal, Province of Québec, H1E 2P8, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignce") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor declares as follows:

The Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to the Assignce, free and clear of all liens and other security interests, in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and the goodwill of the business associated with the Patent.

The Assignor further assigns to the Assignee the right to sue for past infringement and to recover and retain all damages and profits arising in connection with such Patent.

The Assignor warrants that, upon the request of the Assignee, it shall execute all papers, make all rightful oaths, testify on behalf of the Assignee, and do all other acts necessary to carry out the intent of this agreement, as well as to provide such other material, information and/or assistance as the Assignee may consider necessary.

The assignment shall be binding upon the parties, their successors and/or assigns, and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction and all those in privity therewith.

The Assignee appoints Kent McIntosh, whose full post office address in Canada is 9045 Gouin Blvd. East, Montreal, Province of Quebec, H1E 2P8, as the person to whom any notice in respect of the application or registration concerning the Patent may be sent, and upon whom service of any proceedings in respect of said application or registration may be given or served, with the same effect as if they had been given or served upon the Assignee.

It is the express wish of the parties hereto that this document be drawn up in English. La volonté expresse des parties aux présentes est que ce document soit rédigé en anglais.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this agreement to be duly executed and signed by their duly authorized officers at Montreal, Province of Québec, this 15th day of September, 2003.

TERRAVOLT INC.

NORMAND LÉXESQUE

RECORDED: 12/12/2003

KENT A. MCINTOSH

Witnessed By

HÉLÈNE HALLAK, attorney at law

PATENT REEL: 014186 FRAME: 0810